19,391,288 17,787,005

The aggregate net foreign exchange losses recognised in profit or loss were:

Year ended 31 December

  2020 2019
  RMB’000 RMB’000

Net foreign exchange gains included in

other income and gains-net 42,861 1,406
Exchange gains/(losses) on foreign currency

borrowings included in finance costs-net 1,205,882 (167,881)
Total net foreign exchange gains/(losses)

recognised in profit before income
tax for the year 1,248,743 (166,475)

109Annual Report 2020  Powerlong Real Estate Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
3.1 Financial risk factor (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)
(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The	following	table	shows	the	sensitivity	analysis	of	a	5%	change	in	RMB	against	the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency
denominated	financial	 items	and	adjusts	 their	 translation	at	 the	year-end	for	a	5%
change	 in	 foreign	currency	rates.	 If	 there	 is	a	5%	strengthened/weakened	 in	RMB
against the relevant currencies, the effect of post tax profit and net asset for the year is
as follows:

Year ended 31 December

  2020 2019
  RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year:
5%	strengthened	in	RMB	against	the	relevant

currencies
– HK$ 208,861 69,860
– US$ 661,760 658,976

870,621 728,836
5%	weakened	in	RMB	against	the	relevant

currencies
– HK$ (208,861) (69,860)
– US$ (661,760) (658,976)

(870,621) (728,836)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risks arise from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained
at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at
variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset
by cash held at variable rates.

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its long-
term borrowings. As at 31 December 2020, long-term borrowings of the Group
bearing floating interest rates amounted to approximately RMB27,430,659,000 (2019:
RMB22,711,233,000). If interest rates on borrowings at floating rates as at 31 December